Risk management of VP Bank Group  |  Financial report 2018 of VP Bank Group  |  Annual Report 2018

137

Transition of IAS 39/37 to IFRS 9 Impairment

in CHF 1,000 2018 2018 2017 2017
Individual
(Stage 3)

ECL
(Stage 1 and 2)

Individual Lump-sum
IAS 37/39

Balance at the beginning of the financial year 41,544 25,083 36,535 26,617

Adjustment IFRS 9 ECL –2,051

Amounts written off on loans / utilisation in accordance with purpose –6,557 –870

Creation of valuation allowances and provisions for credit risks 10,650 3,526 12,285 2,421

Release of valuation allowances and provisions for credit risks –12,612 –14,104 –6,412 –3,951

Foreign-currency translation differences and other adjustments –1 152 6 –4

Balance at the end of the financial year 33,024 12,606 41,544 25,083

The portfolio-based valuation allowances as of 31.12.2017 were released, without impact on income, over the equity cap-
tion “profit reserves”. The new ECL valuation allowance was recorded, without impact on income, over the equity caption
“profit reserves”.

The following table shows the impact of IFRS 9 valuation allowances on the balance sheet. Under IAS 39/37, VP Bank
Group had already general valuation allowances (prior-year comparatives).

in CHF 1,000 01.01.2018 31.12.2017 Variance

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 168 0 168

Receivables arising from money market
papers 4 0 4

Due from banks 22 1,066 –1,044

Due from customers 63,180 65,561 –2,381

Trading portfolios 0 0 0

Derivative financial instruments 0 0 0

Financial instruments at fair value 0 0 0

Financial instruments measured at
amortised cost 1,202 0 1,202

Impact on assets 64,576 66,627 –2,051

Provisions 14 276 –262

Impact on liabilities 14 276 –262

in CHF 1,000 2018 2017
Gross amount ECL

(IFRS 9)
Carrying
amount

Gross amount Impairment
(IAS 37/39)

Carrying amount

Cash and cash equivalents 2,521,409 –133 2,521,276 3,614,578 3,614,578

Receivables arising from money market papers 67,418 –11 67,407 20,279 20,279

Due from banks 771,199 –92 771,107 893,686 –1,066 892,620

Due from customers 6,240,362 –44,036 6,196,326 5,713,139 –65,561 5,647,578

Financial instruments measured at amortised cost 2,390,879 –1,358 2,389,521 2,171,837 2,171,837

Exposure to credit risk on loan commitments and
financial guarantee contracts 301,105 –31 301,074 186,902 –276 186,626

Annual Report 2018  |  Financial report 2018 of VP Bank Group  |  Risk management of VP Bank Group

138

6. Operational risks

Whilst financial risks are assumed consciously in order to
earn revenues, operational risk should be avoided by suit
able controls and measures or, should this not be possible,
be reduced to a level set by the Bank.

The causes for operational risks are multiple. Individuals
make mistakes, IT systems fail, or business processes
are inoperative. It is therefore necessary to determine
the factors which trigger important risk events and their
impact in order to contain them with suitable preventive